

No. 23-583

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMINA BOUARFA,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER, ASISTA IMMIGRATION
ASSISTANCE, OXFAM AMERICA, NATIONAL
IMMIGRANT WOMEN’S ADVOCACY PRO-
JECT, ASIAN PACIFIC INSTITUTE ON GEN-
DER-BASED VIOLENCE, AND NATIONAL
NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE**

AS AMICI CURIAE

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
111 W. Jackson Blvd.
Suite 800
Chicago, IL 60604

JULIUS KAIREY
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281

VICTORIA DORFMAN
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3687
vdorfman@jonesday.com

NICOLE HENNING
JONES DAY
110 N. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Revocation Authority for U and T Visas and VAWA Self-Petitions is Impli- cated by This Case.....	8
II. Congressional Goals as Embodied in the Statutory Provisions and the Overall Statutory Scheme for U and T Visas and VAWA Self-Petitions.	13
III. The Presumption of Judicial Review Ap- plies with Particular Force Here, in this Immigration Context, where Congress Singled Out Particular Vulnerable Groups for Protection.	18
A. There is a Long Tradition of Judi- cial Review in Immigration Mat- ters, Which has Many Salutary Effects.....	20
B. Judicial Review is Essential to Correct Legal and Systemic Ana- lytical Errors.	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arguijo v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 991 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2021).....	22, 23
<i>Bait It v. McAleenan</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	6, 17
<i>Chaparro Navarro v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 3d 986 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	11
<i>Contreras Aybar v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 916 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Dep’t of State v. Munoz</i> , No. 23-334, 2024 WL 3074425 (U.S. June 21, 2024).....	1
<i>Franjul-Soto v. Barr</i> , 973 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	20
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	19
<i>Henton v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 520 F. App’x 801 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Khawam v. Wolfe</i> , 214 A.3d 455 (D.C. 2019)	23
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	7, 18
<i>Manguriu v. Lynch</i> , 794 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Medina Tovar v. Zuchowski</i> , 982 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	23
<i>Mia v. Renaud</i> , No. 22-CV-2098 (FB), 2023 WL 7091915 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2023).....	22
<i>Perez Perez v. Wolf</i> , 943 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	2
<i>Wanrong Lin v. Nielsen</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 556 (D. Md. 2019).....	22
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 858 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1154	6, 8, 10, 12, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1155	5, 12, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1182	9
8 U.S.C. § 1184	8, 9, 11, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1201	7, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1252	5, 6, 9, 11, 18, 19, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1367	12, 30
Trafficking Victims Protection Act, 22 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et seq.</i> (2000).....	15, 18
22 U.S.C. § 7101	6, 15, 16
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Prevention Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106–386 (Oct. 28, 2000).....	6, 13, 14
Violence Against Women Act.....	1–6, 8, 10–13, 16–18, 22, 23, 28–30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 103.3	10
8 C.F.R. § 204.1	10
8 C.F.R. § 214.11	5, 9, 10, 11
8 C.F.R. § 214.14	5, 8–11
89 Fed. Reg. 34864 (Apr. 30, 2024).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lenni B. Benson, <i>You Can't Get There from Here: Managing Judicial Review of Immigration Cases</i> , 2007 U. Chi. Legal F. 405 (2007).....	22
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results From a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1089 (2003).....	28
Mary Ann Dutton, Lisa A. Goodman & Lauren Bennett, <i>Court-Involved Battered Women's Responses to Violence: The Role of Psychological, Physical, and Sexual Abuse</i> , 14 Violence & Victims 89 (1999)	28
D. Epstein & L. Goodman, <i>Discounting Women: Doubting Domestic Violence Survivors' Credibility and Dismissing Their Experiences</i> , 167 U. Pa. L. Rev. 399 (2019) ...	26–28
Sharon Gil et al., <i>Review Article, Memory of the Traumatic Event as a Risk Factor for the Development of PTSD: Lessons from the Study of Traumatic Brain Injury</i> , 11 CNS Spectrums 603 (2006).....	25
Judith G. Greenberg, <i>Domestic Violence and the Danger of Joint Custody Presumptions</i> , 25 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 403 (2005)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 103–395 (1993).....	6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Conf. Rep. 107-278, 2002 U.S.C.C.A.N. 793 (2001)	17
H.R. Rep. 109-233, 114, 120, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1636 (2005)	17, 24
Sarah L. Halligan et al., <i>Cognitive Processing, Memory, and the Development of PTSD Symptoms: Two Experimental Analogue Studies</i> , 33 J. Behav. Therapy & Experimental Psychiatry 73 (2002).....	24, 25
Giselle Hass, Nawal Ammar, & Leslye Orloff, <i>Battered Immigrants and U.S. Citizen Spouses</i>	28
Helene Jackson et al., <i>Traumatic Brain Injury: A Hidden Consequence for Battered Women</i> , 33 Prof. Psychol. 39 (2002)	25
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>The Right to Judicial Review I</i> , 71 Harv. L. Rev. 401 (1958).....	20, 21
Stephen H. Legomsky, <i>Political Asylum and the Theory of Judicial Review</i> , 73 Minn. L. Rev. 1205 (1989).....	21, 22
Joan S. Meier, <i>Domestic Violence, Child Custody, and Child Protection: Understanding Judicial Resistance and Imagining the Solutions</i> , 11 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 657 (2003).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Maria Angeles Pico-Alfonso, <i>Psychological Intimate Partner Violence: The Major Predictor of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in Abused Women</i> , 29 <i>Neuroscience & Biobehav. Revs.</i> 181 (2005)	28
Revocation of VAWA-Based Self-Peti- tions (Aug. 5, 2002), 9 <i>Immigration Law Service</i> 2d PSD Selected DHS Document 4810	12
Revocation of VAWA Self-Petitions, 2 <i>Immigration Law Service</i> 2d § 7:169	12
Oliver Sundermann et al., <i>Perceptual Processing During Trauma, Priming and the Development of Intrusive Memories</i> , 44 <i>J. Behav. Therapy & Experimental Psychiatry</i> 213 (2013).....	27
USCIS Policy Manual, Chapter 3 – Ef- fect of Certain Life Events.....	13
